
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on April 18, 2019 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Dan Kasaris at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members:  Chair Dan Kasaris, Timothy Miller, Marie DeCapite, Christine Ragone, 
Janice Sadowski, Secretary Diane Veverka.  Administration: Building Commissioner Dan 
Kulchytsky, Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

MINUTES: 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve the minutes of November 29, 2018 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Motion carried. 
 

Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve the minutes of March 21, 2019 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Motion carried 
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, the Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of 
the property in question and posted for the required period of time.    

 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 

a) BZA19-09 – Josh Anglin will be heard on the question of granting three variances for a 
proposed accessory structure at 8051 Lakeview Court, also known as PPN: 482-01-073, 
R1-A District zoning.  The variances being requested are as follows:  
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings 
and Uses”. Request is for a variance to allow for a second accessory structure in 
addition to the existing accessory structure.  
 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings 
and Uses”. Request is for a variance of 16 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 20 ft. 
distance to dwelling requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing 
to erect the accessory structure 4 ft. from the dwelling.  
 
Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area Yard and Height Regulations” 
Paragraph (g). Request is for a variance of 5 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. 
maximum height restriction for an accessory structure.  
 
Josh Anglin stated he has met with the HOA and submitted a revised site plan with the 
following changes: the width of the accessory structure was reduced from 32 ft. to 30 ft., 
the man door was moved from the front of the garage to the west side of the garage, two 
windows were added to the east side of the garage and the garage doors are now centered 
in the front. He said he has received HOA approval for the revised site plan. He said 
Variance #1 is because he has an 8 ft. x 12 ft. shed on the property which he would like to 
keep for storage. Variance #2 is needed because there is a significant slope in the back of 
his property. Variance #3 is needed due to the fact that he would like to match the roof line 
of the house which is an 8:12 pitch. 
 
The Assistant Law Director stated as this is a continuation from the last hearing date, only 
the members who were present at that meeting can be involved in the deliberations and the 
voting of the variances being requested.  
 
Don Groves, Timber Ridge HOA President, stated the HOA has approved the revised site 
plan which has a better esthetically design than that previously submitted to the HOA. He 
stated the existing shed did not receive HOA approval and asked for clarification of how it 
was built without a 4 in. pad.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated the existing shed meets City Codes. He said according 
to City Ordinances, either the City Engineer or the Building Commissioner can grant 
dispensation due to topographic hardship for the removal of the pad. If he put the pad in, it 
would have resulted in the shed flooding. The gravel allows for any incidental water which 
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runs towards the shed to go below grade instead. He added that was a recent change in 
the Code.  
 
Mr. Groves stated because of the slope of the applicant’s property, he is looking for 
assurance that no more than 1½ ft. of foundation of concrete block will be showing on the 
bottom. The Building Commissioner stated we have no ordinance against that; however, if 
he has any exposed material above grade, it has to be brick or of a stone material; it cannot 
be concrete block. Mr. Groves questioned the long narrow drains which were not shown on 
the new set of drawings. The Building Commissioner responded, the Engineering 
Department will review the drawings to make sure the drainage is handled. He suggested 
the applicant speak to the Engineering Department. The letter provided by Mr. Groves has 
been stricken from the record; he testified at the meeting. 
 
Gregory Palumbo, 8201 Lakeview Court, stated he is the neighboring property which would 
be most directly influenced by the structure. He spoke in favor of the requested variances.  
 
The Chair stated the variance will not affect the delivery of governmental services and no 
testimony was received that the neighborhood will be substantially altered; the HOA has 
indicated it has approved the request. Adjoining property owners will not suffer a 
substantial detriment as a result of the variance; the neighboring property owner spoke in 
favor of the variance request. Pertaining to Variance #2 special conditions and 
circumstances also exist that are peculiar to the land because the large drop-off in the 
applicant’s back yard. Variance #3 will allow for the roofline to match the roofline of the 
house. For those reasons, the Chair stated he supports the three variance requests. With 
no further discussion the Chair adopted his findings as the findings for the Board. 

Moved by Ms. DeCapite, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve Variance #1 for a 

variance to allow a second accessory structure in addition to the existing accessory 

structure.  Roll call: Yeas: Three (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance 

granted. 

Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve Variance #2 for a variance 

of 16 ft. to allow for relief from the 20 ft. minimum distance to dwelling requirement 

for an accessory structure. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite).  Nays: 

None. Variance granted. 

 
Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve Variance #3 for a variance 
of 5 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum height restriction for an accessory 
structure. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance 
granted. 

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 

a) BZA19-10 – Brian and Michelle Hastings will be heard on the question of granting a 
variance for a proposed garage addition at 12611 Pinebrook Drive, also known as PPN: 
481-02-045, R1-A District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.19(d) “Dwelling Unit Area Requirements”. 
Request is for a variance of 277 sq. ft.  262 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. 
maximum permitted for a garage. The applicant is proposing to construct a 548 sq. ft. 
addition to existing 529 sq. ft. garage for a total of 1, 077 sq. ft.   
 
Brian Hastings stated his lot is approximately 100 ft. wide by 200 ft. deep. He said his 
garage is small and shallow; it will barely fit two cars and because of the length of the 
garage his 21 ft. pickup truck will not fit in it. One car is normally in the garage and their 
truck is parked in the driveway or on the street. He is seeking to keep his vehicles in the 
garage for safety reasons as well as to make the neighborhood look cleaner. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated he has no issues with the application as submitted. The 
Chair stated the character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered and 
adjoining property owners will not suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance; in 
fact having the car off the street will make the neighborhood a little safer. The variance will 
not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. The Chair stated he supports 
the variance request. With no further discussion the Chair adopted his findings as the 
findings for the Board. 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve a variance of 277 sq. ft. to 

allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum permitted for a garage.   
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Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to amend the variance to read 262 sq. ft. 

to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum permitted for a garage. The applicant 

is proposing to construct a 548 sq. ft. addition to existing 529 sq. ft. garage for a total of 

1,077 sq. ft.  . Roll call: Yeas: Five (Miller, Ragone, Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite).  Nays: 

None. Variance granted. 
 
 

b) BZA19-11 – Jeff and Darlene Heigl will be heard on the question of granting a variance for 
a proposed garage at 10201 Albion Road, also known as PPN: 481-23-009, R1-A District 
zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.19(d) “Dwelling Unit Area Requirements”. 
Request is for a variance of 356 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum 
permitted for a garage. The applicant is proposing to construct an 884 sq. ft. garage 
with an 8 ft. attached lean-to for a total of 1,156 sq. ft. 
 
Jeff Heigl stated he is looking for a bigger garage for storage and also because the garage 
is not deep enough for his 21 ft. long pick-up truck. He said he currently parks vehicles in 
his driveway which is almost 200 ft. long. His lot is 200 ft. x 290 ft. He said he has three 
existing accessory structures which he plans to remove and replace with one structure. He 
said he would like to take the front two down first and keep the back one up for storage until 
the garage is completed.   
 
The Building Commissioner stated the Building Division has no issues with this variance as 
long as all three existing structures will be removed by the completion of the garage as 
stated by the applicant.  
 
The Chair stated the variance is not substantial and the character of the neighborhood will 
not be altered; it may in fact make it better. Adjoining property owners are not going to 
suffer a substantial detriment and the variance will not adversely affect the delivery of 
governmental services. He stated for those reasons he supports the variance request with 
the conditions the Board has proposed to attach. With no further discussion, the Chair 
adopted his findings as the findings for the Board. 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve a variance of 356 sq. ft. to 

allow for the relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum permitted for a garage with the 

contingency that the three existing structures be removed by the completion of the 

garage. The applicant is proposing to construct an 884 sq. ft. garage with an 8 ft. attached 

lean-to for a total of 1,156 sq. ft. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Sadowski, 

Kasaris, Miller).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 
c) BZA19-12 – Lee Spann will be heard on the question of granting a variance for a proposed 

two-story addition onto the back of existing dwelling to be used for living space and garage 
space at 5924 Akins Road, also known as PPN: 487-08-013 in a R1-A District zoning. The 
variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”. Request is for a variance of 7 ft. to allow for relief from the 20 foot distance to 
dwelling requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to erect a 
two-story addition onto the back of existing dwelling which would be 13 ft. from existing 
accessory structure.  
 
Lee Spann stated he is looking to improve his home with an addition on the back and also 
looking to have an attached garage. This would provide additional parking for his two 
classic cars. He said the neighboring property has a similar addition on his home. He said 
he will be removing two existing accessory structures which were on the property prior to 
his purchasing the property.  
 
Mr. Miller asked for clarification of the variance request. The Building Commissioner 
explained the applicant currently has a home and an existing accessory structure/garage. If 
he adds on to the primary residence it is required that the primary residence be 20 ft. away 
from any accessory structures. By adding the addition onto the home, he will be too close 
to the accessory structure/garage. 
 
The Chair stated the character of the neighborhood will not be altered, adjoin property 
owners will not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance and the delivery of 
government services will not be adversely affected. For those reasons he supported the 
variance request. With no further discussion, he adopted his findings as the finding for the 
Board.  
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Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve a variance of 7 ft. to allow for 

the relief from the 20 ft. distance to dwelling requirement for an accessory structure. 

The applicant is proposing to erect a two-story addition onto the back of existing dwelling 

which would be 13 ft. from existing accessory structure. The two existing accessory 

structures are to be removed. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Sadowski, DeCapite, Kasaris, Miller, 

Ragone).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The next BZA meeting will be held on May 23, 2019. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adjourn the BZA meeting of April 18, 2019. 
Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m.  
 

 

 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Dan Kasaris                                      DATE APPROVED:    May 23, 2019    .        

                          Chairman 

                            

ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   

                          B.Z.A. Secretary 

 


